
                                                                                                Disclosure Officers – as at 12 December 2023 

PUBLIC INTEREST DISCLOSURE (PID) OFFICERS – As at 12 December 2023 

ACT Public Service and Legislative Assembly entities are required to nominate people who may receive reports of wrongdoing. Where reports 

of wrongdoing meet certain criteria, they may be designated PIDs. People who make PIDs are protected against retaliatory action being taken 

against them in response to making a report. The following table lists disclosure officers in the ACT. Reports of wrongdoing can be made to any 

disclosure officer within the ACT. Alternatively, people can contact the ACT Integrity Commission directly to make a report 

(complaints@integrity.act.gov.au). 

Entity  Name  Job Title  Email  Phone  

ACT Audit Office Michael Harris Auditor-General act_auditor_general@act.gov.au (02) 6205 2100 

ACT Audit Office  Brett Stanton  Assistant Auditor-General, 
Performance Audit  

act_auditor_general@act.gov.au   (02) 6207 0833  

ACT Health 
Directorate 

Rebecca Cross Director - General rebecca.cross@act.gov.au (02) 6205 5335 

ACT Health 
Directorate  

Fiona Barbaro  A/g Executive Group Manager, 
Corporate and Governance  

fiona.barbaro@act.gov.au   (02) 5124 6146 

ACT Health 
Directorate 

Jacinta George Executive Group Manager, 
Health System Planning and 
Evaluation 

jacinta.george@act.gov.au (02) 5124 9699 

ACT Human Rights 
Commission  

Heidi Yates  The Victims of Crime 
Commissioner  

heidi.yates@act.gov.au  (02) 6205 0399  

ACT Human Rights 
Commission  

Penelope Mathew  The President and Human 
Rights Commissioner  

Penelope.mathew@act.gov.au  (02) 6205 2222  

ACT Human Rights 
Commission  

Jodie Griffiths-Cook  The Public Advocate and 
Children and Young People 
Commissioner  

jodie.griffiths-cook@act.gov.au  (02) 6207 5767  

mailto:complaints@integrity.act.gov.au
mailto:rebecca.cross@act.gov.au
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Entity  Name  Job Title  Email  Phone  

ACT Human Rights 
Commission  

Karen Toohey  The Discrimination, Health 
Services,  
Disability and Community 
Services  
Commissioner  

karen.toohey@act.gov.au  (02) 6207 1045  

ACT Integrity  
Commission  

The Hon Michael F 
Adams KC  

Integrity Commissioner  complaints@integrity.act.gov.au     (02) 6205 9899  

ACT Ombudsman Iain Anderson ACT Ombudsman iain.anderson@ombudsman.gov.au (02) 6276 0125 

ACT Ombudsman  Louise Macleod  Senior Assistant Ombudsman, 
Program Delivery Branch  

TBA  1300 362 072  

ACT Ombudsman  Penny McKay  Deputy ACT Ombudsman  TBA  1300 362 072  

Calvary Health Care 
(Public)  

Karen Caldwell  Director, Clinical Governance  karen.caldwell@calvary-act.com.au  TBA  

Canberra Health 
Services 

Dave Peffer Chief Executive Officer dave.peffer@act.gov.au (02) 5124 4700 

Canberra Health 
Services  

Janet Zagari  Deputy Chief Executive Officer  janet.zagari@act.gov.au  (02) 5124 8737  

Canberra Health 
Services 

Judy Ryall Executive Director, Nursing 
and Midwifery 

Judy.ryall@calvary-act.com.au (02) 6201 6594 

mailto:iain.anderson@ombudsman.gov.au
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Entity Name Job Title Email Phone 

Canberra Health 
Services  

Kalena Smitham  Executive Group Manager, 
People and Culture  

kalena.smitham@act.gov.au (02) 5124 9361  

Canberra Health 
Services 

Katie Dunn Executive Branch Manager, 
People and Culture 

katie.dunn@calvary-act.com.au TBA 

Canberra Institute of 
Technology 

Christine Robertson Acting Chief Executive christine.robertson@cit.edu.au (02) 6207 3107 

Canberra Institute of 
Technology  

Meghan Oldfield Executive Director, Corporate 
Services  

MeghanK.Oldfield@cit.edu.au  (02) 6207 1270  

Chief Minister,  
Treasury and  
Economic  
Development  
Directorate 

Kathy Leigh Head of Service kathy.leigh@act.gov.au (02) 6205 0246 

Chief Minister,  
Treasury and  
Economic  
Development  
Directorate  

Robert Wright  Executive Group Manager, 
Corporate  

robert.wright@act.gov.au  (02) 6207 0569  

Chief Minister,  
Treasury and  
Economic  
Development  
Directorate  

Stuart Hocking  Under Treasurer  stuart.hocking@act.gov.au  (02) 6207 0260  

City Renewal 
Authority  

Craig Gillman  Chief Operating Officer   craig.gillman@act.gov.au  (02) 6207 2478  

mailto:kalena.smitham@act.gov.au
mailto:katie.dunn@calvary-act.com.au
mailto:christine.robertson@cit.edu.au
mailto:kathy.leigh@act.gov.au
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Entity Name Job Title Email Phone 

Community Services 
Directorate 

Catherine Rule Director - General catherine.rule@act.gov.au (02) 6207 0151 

Community Services 
Directorate  

Anne-Maree  
Sabellico  

Deputy Director - General  anneMaree.Sabellico@act.gov.au   (02) 6205 0839  

Community Services 
Directorate  

Robyn Calder  Executive Group Manager, 
Corporate Services  

robyn.calder@act.gov.au   (02) 6205 0688  

Community Services 
Directorate  

Craig Rose  Executive Branch Manager, 
People Management  

craig.rose@act.gov.au   (02) 6207 1210  

Community Services 
Directorate  

Melanie Saballa  SERBIR  melanie.saballa@act.gov.au   (02) 6207 5938  

Cultural Facilities 
Corporation  

Ian Tidy  Chief Finance Officer  ian.tidy@act.gov.au  (02) 6205 2195  

Cultural Facilities 
Corporation  

Zainab Malik  Manager, Human Resources 
and  
Industrial Relations  

zainab.malik@act.gov.au   (02) 6207 6874  

Cultural Facilities 
Corporation  

Karen Furner  Corporate Officer, Corporate 
Finance  

karen.furner@act.gov.au   (02) 6205 4574  

Director of Public 
Prosecutions  

Katie Cantwell  Executive Officer  katie.cantwell@act.gov.au   (02) 6207 5399  

Education Directorate Katy Haire Director - General katy.haire@act.gov.au (02) 6205 9158 

Education Directorate Jane Simmons Deputy Director - General jane.simmons@act.gov.au (02) 6207 1655 

mailto:catherine.rule@act.gov.au
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Entity Name Job Title Email Phone 

Education Directorate  David Matthews  Executive Group Manager 
Business Services  

david.matthews@act.gov.au   (02) 6207 0384  

Education Directorate  Deb Efthymiades  Deputy Director - General 
System Policy and Reform  

deb.efthymiades@act.gov.au  (02) 6205 9171  

Education Directorate  Angela Spence Executive Group Manager 
Service Design and Delivery   

angela.spence@act.gov.au (02) 6207 7918 

Education Directorate  Mark Huxley  Executive Group Manager 
School Improvement  

mark.huxley@act.gov.au  (02) 6205 3988  

Education Directorate  Kristen Laurent Executive Branch Manager 
Governance and SERBIR 

kristen.laurent@act.gov.au  (02) 6205 6749  

Education Directorate Daniel Ackland Executive Branch Manager 
People and Performance 

daniel.ackland@act.gov.au (02) 6205 1820 

Electoral Commission 
(Elections ACT)  

Rohan Spence  Deputy Electoral 
Commissioner  

rohan.spence@act.gov.au   

Environment,  
Planning and 
Sustainable  
Development  
Directorate   

Ben Ponton Director - General ben.ponton@act.gov.au (02) 6207 8359 

Environment,  
Planning and  
Sustainable  
Development  
Directorate   

Craig Gillman Executive Group Manager, 
Corporate Services and  
Operations  

craig.gillman@act.gov.au  (02) 6207 2478  

mailto:daniel.ackland@act.gov.au
mailto:ben.ponton@act.gov.au
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Entity Name Job Title Phone Phone 

Environment,  
Planning and  
Sustainable  
Development  
Directorate   

George Cilliers  Executive Group Manager, 
Statutory Planning  

george.cilliers@act.gov.au  (02) 6207 6804  

Environment,  
Planning and  
Sustainable  
Development  
Directorate  

Thao Le  Executive Branch Manager, 
Finance Information and 
Assets  

thao.le@act.gov.au  (02) 6207 3042  

Icon Water  Alison Pratt  General Counsel   alison.pratt@iconwater.com.au   (02) 6180 6163  

Icon Water  Adam Smith  Manager Risk and Emergency 
Management  

adam.smith@iconwater.com.au   (02) 6180 6161  

Independent  
Competition and  
Regulatory  
Commission  

Sean Butler  Chief Human Resource Officer sean.butler@act.gov.au  (02) 6207 8556  

Justice and  
Community Safety  
Directorate 

Richard Glenn Director - General richard.glenn@act.gov.au (02) 6207 0501 

Justice and  
Community Safety  
Directorate  

Danielle Krajina  Chief Operating Officer  danielle.krajina@act.gov.au   (02) 6207 4813  

mailto:richard.glenn@act.gov.au
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Entity Name Job Title Email Phone 

Justice and  
Community Safety  
Directorate  

Naveen Wijemanne  Executive Business Manager, 
Governance and Business 
Improvement and SERBIR 

naveen.wijemanne@act.gov.au    0466 929 955 

Office of the ACT 
Legislative Assembly 

Tom Duncan Clerk tom.duncan@parliament.act.gov.au (02) 6205 0191 

Office of the ACT  
Legislative Assembly  

Hamish Finlay  Deputy Clerk and Serjeant-at-
Arms  

Hamish.finlay@parliament.act.gov.au  (02) 6205 0171  

Office of the ACT  
Legislative Assembly  

David Skinner  Senior Director, Office of the 
Clerk  

david.skinner@parliament.act.gov.au  (02) 6205 0018  

Long Service Leave 
Authority  

Tracy Savage  Chief Executive Officer and 
Registrar 

tracy.savage@actleave.act.gov.au  (02) 6247 3900  

Long Service Leave 
Authority 

Cassandra Webeck  Deputy Registrar  cassandra.webeck@actleave.act.gov.au  (02) 6247 3900  

Long Service Leave 
Authority  

Elena Agrizko  Chief Financial Officer  elena.agrizko@actleave.act.gov.au (02) 6247 3900  

Major Projects 
Canberra  

Gillian Geraghty Chief Projects Officer gillian.geraghty@act.gov.au 0422 994 588 

Major Projects 
Canberra  

Amaranth King  Acting Executive Group 
Manager, Infrastructure 
Delivery Partners  

amaranth.king@act.gov.au  0434 890 440 

Major Projects 
Canberra  

Ashley Cahif  Project Director, Light Rail  
 

ashley.cahif@act.gov.au  (02) 6205 1212  
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Entity Name Job Title Email Phone 

Major Projects 
Canberra 

Jessica Buik Senior Director, Governance jessica.buik@act.gov.au (02) 5124 9935 

Major Projects 
Canberra  

Martin Little  Deputy Chief Projects Officer  martin.little@act.gov.au  (02) 6207 9322  

 

Major Projects 
Canberra  

Nikki Pulford  Executive Branch Manager, 
Ministerial,  
Governance and Corporate 
Support and SERBIR  

nikki.pulford@act.gov.au  (02) 6205 5466  

Office of the ACT 
Inspector of  
Corrective Services 

Sean Costello Deputy Inspector sean.costello@act.gov.au (02) 6205 2967 

Office of the Work 
Health and Safety 
Commissioner 

Jacqueline Agius Work Health and Safety 
Commissioner 

jacqueline.agius@worksafe.act.gov.au (02) 6207 0360 

Professional 
Standards Unit 

Ian McPhee Public Sector Standards 
Commissioner 

commissioner.mcphee@act.gov.au (02) 6207 1866 

Solicitor-General  Lana Junakovic  Chief Operations 
Officer/General Manager  

lana.junakovic@act.gov.au    (02) 6205 2544  

Suburban Land 
Agency 

Sally Gilbert Executive Branch Manager, 
Governance, Corporate and 
Legal Services 

sallyL.gilbert@act.gov.au (02) 6205 9980 

Suburban Land 
Agency  

Craig Gillman  Executive Group Manager, 
Corporate Services and  
Operations  

craig.gillman@act.gov.au  (02) 6207 2478 
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Entity  Name  Job Title  Email  Phone  

Transport Canberra 
and City Services 

Alison Playford Director - General alison.playford@act.gov.au (02) 6207 8658 

Transport Canberra 
and City Services  

Cherie Hughes  Chief Operating Officer  cherie.hughes@act.gov.au  (02) 6205 8316  

Transport Canberra 
and City Services  

Lisa Johnson  Executive Branch Manager, 
Governance and Ministerial 
Services and SERBIR 

lisa.johnson@act.gov.au  (02) 6205 5187  

Transport Canberra 
and City Services  

Petra Crowe  Executive Branch Manager, 
People and Capability  

petra.crowe@act.gov.au  (02) 6205 3817  

 

Transport Canberra 
and City Services  

Kristine Scheul  Executive Branch Manager, 
Legal and Contracts  

kristine.scheul@act.gov.au  (02) 6205 5054  

Transport Canberra 
and City Services  

Kim Ivens  Senior Director, Employee 
Relations  

kim.ivens@act.gov.au  (02) 6205 2070  

University of 
Canberra  

Eric Wells  General Counsel and 
University Secretary  

eric.wells@canberra.edu.au   (02) 6206 8515  

  

 

mailto:alison.playford@act.gov.au

